
 

 
Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Apologies for absence   
 

 

2 Minutes Public Pack, 02/08/2022 North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership 
 (Pages 3 - 4) 

 

 

3 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers 
should be dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or 
Council are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  
This requirement is not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest 
without further explanation.  
 

5 Monitoring Report to 31.12.22  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 

6 Performance Board Report April 2022 to September 2022  (Pages 9 - 36) 
 

 

7 Transition to NYC Report - February 2023  (Pages 37 - 40) 
 

 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Sara-Jane Hill 

 
Extension 

 
01347 820604 

 
Date of Publication 

 
1 February 2023 

 
E Mail 
 
NYBCP Telephone 

 
sara-jane.hill@nybcp.org 
 
01347 820604 

 

 
 
NORTH YORKSHIRE BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP 
 
Wednesday 8 February 2023 at 1.30 pm 
  
The Galtres, Easingwold 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/


 
 
 

 

8 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 



 

North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership 1 Tuesday 2 August 2022 

 
 

 
North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership 

 
Held at The Galtres Centre, Easingwold 
on Tuesday 2 August 2022 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Goodrick (Chair), Lunn, Siddons (Vice-Chair) and Webster 
 
In Attendance 

 
Rob Harper, Sara-Jane Hill, Mandy Burchell, Mark Russell, Phillip Spurr and Cllr Helen 
Grant (via MS Teams). 
 
 
Minutes 

 
176 Apologies for absence 

 
No apologies were received. 
 

177 Minutes Public Pack, 30/03/2022 North Yorkshire Building Control 
Partnership 
 

Resolved 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 30 March 2022 were 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
178 Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

179 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

180 Performance Board Report - 1st April 2021 to 31st March 2022 
 
The Head of Building Control presented a report detailing the operational 
performance of North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership from 1 April 2021 
to 31 March 2022. 
 

Resolved 
 
That the report be noted. 

 
181 Partnership Accounts Report 2021-22 

 
182 NYBCP Accounts 2021-22 (Unsigned) 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 

 

North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership 2 Tuesday 2 August 2022 

 
 

 
The Head of Building Control presented the partnership Accounts for the year 
ending 31 March 2022. 
 

Resolved 
 
That the Accounts of the Partnership for the 2021/22 financial year be 
approved. 

 
183 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 

 
There were no matters of urgent business. 
 

Page 4



 

NORTH YORKSHIRE BUILDING CONTROL 
PARTNERSHIP BOARD  

8 February 2023 

Agenda Item: …. 

 
 
 

 
REPORT TO: 

 
North Yorkshire Building Control 
Partnership Board 

  
DATE: 8 February 2023 
  
REPORTING OFFICER: Robert Harper 

Head of Building Control 
  
SUBJECT: Financial Performance April 2022 - December 

2022 
 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
  
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present Members with details of the 

financial performance of the North Yorkshire Building Control 
Partnership for the months of April 2022 to December 2022 inclusive. 

  
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
2.1 Members are requested to note the financial performance of the North 

Yorkshire Building Control Partnership for the p
[...]
p will require close monitoring 
during the remainder of 2022/23. 
 
The Partnership has diversified into new areas of work which is 
attracting additional income. Further diversification will continue during 
the current financial year. 

  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

NORTH YORKSHIRE BUILDING CONTROL 
PARTNERSHIP BOARD  

8 February 2023 

 OFFICER CONTACT: 
  
 Please contact Robert Harper, Head of Building Control on 01347 

825759 or email robert.harper@nybcp.org or Mandy Burchell, 
Accountant (Ryedale District Council) on 01653 600666 ext 43389 or e-
mail mandy.burchell@ryedale.gov.uk if you require any further 
information on the contents of this report. 

 

Page 8

mailto:les.chapman@nybcp.org
mailto:mandy.burchell@ryedale.gov.uk


 

NORTH YORKSHIRE BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP  
8 February 2022 

 

          Agenda Item:  

 
 

 
REPORT TO:  North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership Board 
 
DATE:   8 February 2023 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Robert Harper. Head of Building Control. 
 
      
SUBJECT:   Performance to 30 September 2022 
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To receive a report on the Building Control Partnership’s operational 

performance to 30 September 2022. 
 
2.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Report be noted.  
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 To provide Members with information on the current position within the 

Partnership on performance management issues.  
 
4.0 POLICY CONTEXT 
 
4.1 This policy falls within the Partnership’s objectives and values in 

providing excellence in customer services, delivery of a high-quality 
service and respecting our employees and responding to their needs. 

 
5.0 REPORT 
 
5.1 Performance 
 
5.2 Set out in Appendix 1 is the Covalent Performance report from 1 April 

2022 to 30 September 2022.   
  
5.3 Over this period the Partnership has achieved all but four of its targets, 

the exception relates to the checking of full plans applications and the 
number of applications received electronically. The excepti
[...]
   
SUBJECT:   NYBCP Transition to North Yorkshire Council 
 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To receive a report on the transition of NYBCP to North Yorkshire 

Council on 1st April 2023. 
 
2.0  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Report be noted.  
 
3.0 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 To provide Members with information on the current position with the 

transition of NYBCP to North Yorkshire Council which will take place on 
1st April 2023. 

 
4.0 POLICY CONTEXT 
 
4.1 This policy falls within the Partnership’s objectives and values in 

providing excellence in customer services, delivery of a high-quality 
service and respecting our employees and responding to their needs. 

 
5.0 REPORT 
 
5.1 As the present eight District, Borough and County Councils will merge to 

become the new unity authority of North Yorkshire Council the present 
partnership arrangement of NYBCP will also become part of the North 
Yorkshire Council on 1st April 2023. 

 
5.2 Over the past months a huge amount of work has been carried out by 

officers of each local authority and the county council to ensure that from 
1st April 2023 services will still be delivered in a safe and legal manner 

Ryedale District Council 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 

NORTH YORKSHIRE BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP 
8 FEBRUARY 2023 

and this equally includes the building control service for the new 
authority. 

 
5.3 As of 1st April it is proposed that building control will be provided as it is 

now by the building control teams at Craven District, Harrogate Borough 
and NYBCP without much change. Regular meetings have been held 
with critical members of each of the three teams, along with all building 
control staff meetings, to ensure that the transition is seamless for our 
service users and staff in the run up to and beyond vesting day. 
Following this we will enter the transformational period of the new 
authority when changes will be made to ensure that teams across the 
North Yorkshire area become one in delivering
[...]
 with the building control 
teams of Craven District and Harrogate Borough which will become the 
building control department of North Yorkshire Council within the 
Planning Directorate.  

 
6.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
  

Page 38



 

NORTH YORKSHIRE BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP 
8 FEBRUARY 2023 

6.1 There are no financial implications resulting from the contents of this 
report.  

 
7.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1  There are no legal implications resulting from the contents of this report. 
 
8.0 RISK ASSESSMENT 

 
8.1 All risks associated with this are being recorded and monitored by the 

LGR project management processes in places. 
 
9.0     CONCLUSION 
 
9.1 No changes will take place with NYBCP until 1st April 2023 and then 

NYBCP will become part of North Yorkshire Council to deliver its building 
control service which will see the termination of the joint committee 
partnership agreement between the current five partner local authorities.  

 
 
Background Papers:  None 
 
 
 
OFFICER CONTACT:   
Please contact Robert Harper, Head of Building Control, if you require any 
further information on the contents of this report. The officer can be contacted 
on 01347 825759 or at robert.harper@nybcp.org 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes Public Pack, 02/08/2022 North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership
	Minutes

	5 Monitoring Report to 31.12.22
	6 Performance Board Report April 2022 to September 2022
	Appendix 1 - 2022 Q2 NYBCP Service Delivery Plan
	Appendix 2 - NYBCP Service Delivery Questionnaire - April 2022 - September 2022

	7 Transition to NYC Report - February 2023



Minutes of the meeting


 

North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership 1 Wednesday 8 February 2023 

 
 

 
North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership 

 
Held at The Galtres, Easingwold 
on Wednesday 8 February 2023 
 
Present 

 
Councillors Goodrick (Chair), Lunn, Webster and Grant    
 
In Attendance 

Robert Harper, Sara-Jane Hill, Mandy Burchell, Phillip Spur and Mark Russell 
  
 
 
Minutes 

 
184 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Siddons, Keith Cadman and Callum 
McKeon. 
 

185 Minutes Public Pack, 02/08/2022 North Yorkshire Building Control 
Partnership 
 

Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 2 August 2022 were 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
186 Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

187 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

188 Monitoring Report to 31.12.22 
 

Resolved 
 

That the report be noted. 

 
189 Performance Board Report April 2022 to September 2022 

 

Resolved 
 
That the report be noted. 

 
190 Transition to NYC Report - February 2023 



 
 
 

 

 

North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership 2 Wednesday 8 February 2023 

 
 

 

Resolved 
 

That the report be noted. 

 
191 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 

 
There were no matters of urgent business. 
 


